505650263 08/30/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5697069

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PHARMAB, INC.	08/28/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	LONGBIO PHARMA (HANGZHOU) CO., LTD.		
Street Address:	ROOM 1-305, 291 FUCHENG ROAD, XIASHA STREET		
Internal Address:	HANGZHOU ECONOMIC AND TECHNOLOGICAL DEVELOPMENT AREA		
City:	HANGZHOU		
State/Country:	CHINA		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	6900292	
Patent Number:	8637637	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (971)925-1282

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (226)779-2368

Email: admin@leberiplaw.com

Correspondent Name: LEBER IP LAW
Address Line 1: 400 TRADECENTER

Address Line 2: SUITE 5900

Address Line 4: WOBURN, MASSACHUSETTS 01801

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	0254-001US1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CAMILLE GIRARD
SIGNATURE:	/Camille Girard/
DATE SIGNED:	08/30/2019

Total Attachments: 5

source=0125-PA-004&005_Assignment_executed1#page1.tif source=0125-PA-004&005_Assignment_executed1#page2.tif source=0125-PA-004&005_Assignment_executed1#page3.tif source=0125-PA-004&005_Assignment_executed1#page4.tif

PATENT 505650263 REEL: 050227 FRAME: 0469

 $source = 0125 - PA-004\&005_Assignment_executed 1\#page 5.tif$

PATENT REEL: 050227 FRAME: 0470

0254-001US1/0254-002US1

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, by rights conveyed by previous assignments to **PharMab**, **Inc.** ("Assignor"), incorporated under the laws of the People's Republic of China, and having a usual place of business at 518 Bibo Road, Building A, Room 315, Zhangjiang High Tech Park, Pudong, Shanghai, People's Republic of China, the Assignor is the owner of an undivided right, title and interest in the patents identified in the attached Schedule A (the "Assigned Patents");

Whereas, Assignor desires to sell, transfer, convey and deliver to LongBio Pharma (HangZhou) Co., Ltd. ("Assignee"), incorporated under the laws of the People's Republic of China, and having a usual place of business at Room 1-305, 291 Fucheng Road, Xiasha Street, Hangzhou Economic and Technological Development Area, People's Republic of China, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in the Assigned Patents;

Now therefore, in consideration of the representations, warranties, covenants and agreements contained herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged;

Assignor hereby transfers, sells and assigns to Assignee, its successors, assigns, designees, nominees and legal representatives, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in the Assigned Patents, the inventions described therein, and any patent resulting from reissue, reexamination, supplemental examination, or inter partes review of the Assigned Patents, the same to be held by Assignee for Assignee's own use, and for the use of Assignee's successors, assigns, designees, nominees, and legal representatives. This Assignment is effective for the remainder of the entire term of the Assigned Patents including any extensions;

Assignor represents and warrants to Assignee that the execution and delivery of this Assignment does not breach any agreement to which Assignor is a party, and Assignor has not entered into, and will not enter into, any oral or written agreement in conflict with this Assignment;

Page 1 of 5

Assignor agrees to assist Assignee or Assignee's successors, assigns, designees, nominees, or other legal representatives, upon their request, in a commercially reasonable manner, at Assignee's expense, to (i) evidence, record, and perfect the assignment of the Assigned Patents, and to (ii) secure Assignee's rights in the Assigned Patents, including, but not limited to, the execution, delivery and filing of all instruments that Assignee deems reasonably necessary to assign and convey to Assignee, or Assignee's successors, assignees, designees, nominees or other legal representatives, all right, title and interest in the Assigned Patents, and to (iii) execute and deliver instruments that Assignee or Assignee's successors, assigns, designees, nominees, or other legal representatives deem necessary to secure and perfect all rights, title and interest in any patent resulting from reissue, reexamination, supplemental examination, or inter partes review of the Assigned Patents, and to give testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which the Assigned Patents may be involved.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereto set my hand and seal at 518 Bibo Road, Building A. Room 315, this 28th day of August, 2019.

Bill Nei-Chan Sun

Name: Bill Nai-Chau Sun

Title: Chairman

Address: PHARMAB, INC.

518 Bibo Road, Building A, Room 315

Zhangjiang High Tech Park, Pudong

Shanghai, CHINA, 201203

WITNESS NAME: Cecily Rou-Yun Sun

DATE: August 28th, 2019

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereto set my hand and seal at 518 Bibo Road, Building A. Room 315, this 28^{th} day of August, 2019.

Name: Zibing Liao

Title: General Manger

Address: LONGBIO PHARMA (HANGZHOU) CO., LTD.

Room 1-305, 291 Fucheng Road, Xiasha Street,

Hangzhou Economic and Technological Development Area, CHINA

WITNESS NAME: Cecily Rou-Yun Sun

DATE: August 28th, 2019

SCHEDULE A

Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Patent Date	Title
09/932,812	August 17, 2001	6,900,292	May 31, 2005	FC FUSION
				PROTEINS OF
				HUMAN
				ERYTHROPOIETIN
				WITHINCREASED
			·	BIOLOGICAL
				ACTIVITIES
12/657,004	January 12, 2010	8,637,637	January 28, 2014	FC FUSION
	A			PROTEINS OF
				HUMANGROWTH
				HORMONE

Page 5 of 5

PATENT REEL: 050227 FRAME: 0475

RECORDED: 08/30/2019